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1. INTRODUCTION
1.1. Purpose and scope

This guideline has been produced to map the Postcode to Heating Value Zone in the Victorian Gas
Retail Market to ensure compliance with the Retail Market Procedures (Victoria).

These procedures require that each distributor must create, maintain, and administer a database in
relation to all of the distribution supply points that are located in the distribution area of that
distributor. This database requires the inclusion of the heating value zone in which that distribution
point is located.

AEMO will publish a Postcode to Heating Value Zone table mapping to a supply point.

This guideline is aimed at distributors in the Victorian Gas Retail Market.

1.2. Definitions and acronyms

Term Definition

In relation to a supply point, the heating value zone (if any) which is determined

Heating Value Zone by AEMO as the heating Value Zone for that supply point

In relation to a supply point at any time, the Metering Installation Registration
Number (MIRN) for that supply point as recorded at that time:
(@) where the supply point is a distribution supply point, in the MIRN

database of the Distributor in whose distribution area that supply point
is located; and

MIRN (b) where the supply point is a transmission supply point, in the AEMO
meter register,

Please note that acronyms MIRN (Metering Installation Registration Number)

and NMI (National Meter Identifier) are used in this document interchangeably.

A MIRN is a sub-class of National Metering Identifier (NMI).

The Participant Build Packs (1, 2, 3 and 4) are a set of documents that detail the
technical standards and business processes that enable participants to pass
Partici Build Pack . ) . . .
EIEEE NI PES information between each other in a uniform method. This set of

documentation comprises the Gas Interface Protocol (GIP).

1.3. Related documents

There are a number of related documents or artefacts that have been issued as part of Participant
Build Packs and should be read in conjunction with this document. The table below defines the
documents and the versions.
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Reference

1

Title

Retail Market Procedures (Victoria)

Participant Build Pack 1
CSV Data Format Specification

Participant Build Pack 1
Process Table of Transactions

Participant Build Pack 2 Glossary

Participant Build Pack 3
System Interface Definitions

) AEMO

AUSTRALIAN ENERGY MARKET OPERATOR

Location

Current version as published on
AEMO's website

Current version as published in the
GIP on AEMO's website

Current version as published in the
GIP on AEMO's website

Current version as published in the
GIP on AEMO's website

Current version as published in the
GIP on AEMO's website

2, POSTCODE TO HEATING VALUE ZONE TABLE (VIC)

Postcode
2640
2641

2642
2642

Geie
2643

2646
2647
2658
2659
2660
2710

2712

2713

2714
2716

2731

3000
3002
3003
3004
3005
3006

HV Zone Description

Wodonga
Wodonga

Wodonga

Interconnect

SR
Murray Valley
trterconnect
Murray Valley
Murray Valley
Interconnect
Interconnect
Interconnect
Murray Valley
Murray Valley
Murray Valley
Murray Valley
Murray Valley
Echuca
Melbourne
Melbourne
Melbourne
Melbourne
Melbourne

Melbourne

HV Zone
16
16

16
20

©
n
20
n
n
20
20
20
n
1l
n
n

Area Details

South East Area supplied
Portion from Albury

North West Area supplied
Portion by interconnect

All
All
Al
All
All
All
All
All
Eastern Area Warragoon
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details

3008 Melbourne 4 All

3010 Melbourne 4 All

3011 Wollert 6 North Portion Divided by
Footscray Road

3011 Brooklyn 22 South Portion Divided by
Footscray Road

3012 Wollert 6 North Portion Divided by
Sunshine Road

3012 Brooklyn 22 South Portion  Divided by
Sunshine Road

3013 Brooklyn 22 All

3015 Brooklyn 22 All

3016 Brooklyn 22 All

3018 Brooklyn 22 All

3019 Brooklyn 22 All

3020 Brooklyn 22 All

3021 Brooklyn 22 All

3022 Brooklyn 22 All

3023 Brooklyn 22 East Portion Divided by
Robinsons Road
/ Kororoit Creek

3023 Melton 23 West Portion  Divided by
Robinsons Road
/ Kororoit Creek

3024 Melton 23 Northern Area Mount Cottrell

3024 Werribee 25 Southern Area Wyndham Vale,
Mambourin

3025 Brooklyn 22 All

3026 Laverton North 24 All

3027 Werribee 25 All

3028 Werribee 25 All

3029 Melton 23 North Portion North of
Boundary Road

3029 Werribee 25 South Portion  South of
Boundary Road

3030 Brooklyn 22 Northern Area  Derrimut

3030 Werribee 25 Southern Area Werribee,
Werribee South,
Point Cook,
Sanctuary Lakes,
Cocoroc.

3030 Melton 23 Western Area  Chartwell

3031 Wollert 6 All

3032 Wollert 6 All
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details
3033 Wollert 6 All
3034 Wollert 6 All
3036 Wollert 6 All
3037 Melton 23 All
3038 Melton 23 All
3039 Wollert 6 All
3040 Wollert 6 All
3041 Wollert 6 All
3042 Wollert 6 All
3043 Wollert 6 All
3044 Wollert 6 All
3045 Wollert 6 All
3046 Wollert 6 All
3047 Wollert 6 All
3048 Wollert 6 All
3049 Wollert 6 All
3050 Melbourne 4 All
3051 Melbourne 4 All
3052 Melbourne 4 All
3053 Melbourne 4 All
3054 Melbourne 4 All
3055 Melbourne 4 All
3056 Melbourne 4 All
3057 Melbourne 4 All
3058 Wollert 6 All
3059 Wollert 6 All
3060 Wollert 6 All
3061 Wollert 6 All
3062 Wollert 6 All
3063 Wollert 6 All
3064 Wollert 6 All
3065 Melbourne 4 All
3066 Melbourne 4 All
3067 Melbourne 4 All
3068 Melbourne 4 All
3070 Melbourne 4 All
3071 Wollert 6 All
3072 Wollert 6 All
3073 Wollert 6 All
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details
3074 Wollert 6 All
3075 Wollert 6 All
3076 Wollert 6 All
3078 Melbourne 4 All
3079 Wollert 6 All
3081 Wollert 6 All
3082 Wollert 6 All
3083 Wollert 6 All
3084 Wollert 6 All
3085 Wollert 6 All
3086 Wollert 6 All
3087 Wollert 6 All
3088 Wollert 6 All
3089 Wollert 6 All
3090 Wollert 6 All
3091 Wollert 6 All
3093 Wollert 6 All
3094 Wollert 6 All
3095 Wollert 6 All
3096 Wollert 6 All
3097 Wollert 6 All
3099 Wollert 6 All
3101 Melbourne 4 All
3102 Melbourne 4 All
3103 Melbourne 4 All
3104 Melbourne 4 All
3105 Melbourne 4 All
3106 Melbourne 4 All
3107 Melbourne 4 All
3108 Melbourne 4 All
3109 Melbourne 4 All
3mM Melbourne 4 All
3113 Melbourne 4 All
314 Melbourne 4 All
3115 Melbourne 4 All
3116 Melbourne 4 All
3121 Melbourne 4 All
3122 Melbourne 4 All
3123 Melbourne 4 All
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details
3124 Melbourne 4 All
3125 Melbourne 4 All
3126 Melbourne 4 All
3127 Melbourne 4 All
3128 Melbourne 4 All
3129 Melbourne 4 All
3130 Melbourne 4 All
3131 Melbourne 4 All
3132 Melbourne 4 All
3133 Melbourne 4 All
3134 Melbourne 4 All
3135 Melbourne 4 All
3136 Melbourne 4 All
3137 Melbourne 4 All
3138 Melbourne 4 All
3139 Berwick 5 All
3140 Melbourne 4 All
3141 Melbourne 4 All
3142 Melbourne 4 All
3143 Melbourne 4 All
3144 Melbourne 4 All
3145 Melbourne 4 All
3146 Melbourne 4 All
3147 Melbourne 4 All
3148 Melbourne 4 All
3149 Melbourne 4 All
3150 Melbourne 4 All
3151 Melbourne 4 All
3152 Melbourne 4 All
3153 Melbourne 4 All
3154 Melbourne 4 All
3155 Melbourne 4 All
3156 Melbourne 4 All
3158 Melbourne 4 All
3159 Melbourne 4 All
3160 Melbourne 4 All
3161 Melbourne 4 All
3162 Melbourne 4 All
3163 Melbourne 4 All
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details
3165 Melbourne 4 All
3166 Melbourne 4 All
3167 Melbourne 4 All
3168 Springvale 12 All
3169 Melbourne 4 All
3170 Springvale 12 All
3171 Springvale 12 All
3172 Melbourne 4 All
3173 Springvale 12 All
3174 Springvale 12 All
3175 Springvale 12 All
3177 Springvale 12 All
3178 Melbourne 4 All
3179 Melbourne 4 All
3180 Melbourne 4 All
3181 Melbourne 4 All
3182 Melbourne 4 All
3183 Melbourne 4 All
3184 Melbourne 4 All
3185 Melbourne 4 All
3186 Melbourne 4 All
3187 Melbourne 4 All
3188 Melbourne 4 All
3189 Melbourne 4 All
3190 Melbourne 4 All
3191 Melbourne 4 All
3192 Melbourne 4 All
3193 Melbourne 4 All
3194 Melbourne 4 All
3195 Melbourne 4 All
3196 Melbourne 4 All
3197 Melbourne 4 All
3198 Peninsula 32 All
3199 Peninsula 32 All
3200 Peninsula 32 All
3201 Peninsula 32 All
3202 Melbourne 4 All
3204 Melbourne 4 All
3205 Melbourne 4 All
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details

3206 Melbourne 4 All

3207 Melbourne 4 All

3211 Geelong 26 All

3212 Geelong 26 All

3213 Geelong 26 All

3214 Geelong 26 All

3215 Geelong 26 All

3216 Geelong 26 All

3217 Geelong 26 All

3218 Geelong 26 All

3219 Geelong 26 All

3220 Geelong 26 All

3221 Geelong 26 North & East Moolap,

Areas Leopold, Pt.

Henry, Lovely
Banks, Anakie,
Fyansford

3221 Colac 28 Sth West Area  Otway Ranges

3222 Geelong 26 All

3223 Geelong 26 All

3224 Geelong 26 All

3225 Geelong 26 All

3226 Geelong 26 All

3227 Geelong 26 All

3228 Geelong 26 All

3230 Colac 28 All

3231 Colac 28 All

3232 Colac 28 All

s lees e Al

3235 Colac 28 All

3236 Colac 28 All

T lees e Al

e lees e Al

3240 Colac 28 All

3241 Colac 28 All

3242 Colac 28 All

3243 Colac 28 All

3249 Colac 28 All

3250 Colac 28 All

e el 28 Al
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details

3254 Colac 28 All

3260 East Otway 30 All

3264 East Otway 30 All

3265 East Otway 30 All

3266 East Otway 30 North & North ~ Cobden
West Portion

3266 lona 29 South & South ~ Simpson/ SWP

East Portion

3267 lona 29 All

3268 lona 29 East Portion East of lona

3268 East Otway 30 West Portion ~West of lona

3269 lona 29 All

3270 East Otway 30 All

#3275 East Otway 30 Al

3276 East Otway 30 All

3277 East Otway 30 All

3278 East Otway 30 All

3279 East Otway 30 All

3280 East Otway 30 All

3281 East Otway 30 All

3282 East Otway 30 All

3283 East Otway 30 All

3284 West Otway 31 All

3285 West Otway 31 All

3286 West Otway 31 All

3287 West Otway 31 All

3289 West Otway 31 All

3300 West Otway 31 All

3301 West Otway 31 All

3302 West Otway 31 All

3303 West Otway 31 All

3304 West Otway 31 All

3305 West Otway 31 All

e B 34 All

#3310 West Otway 34 Adl

3321 Geelong 26 All

3331 Geelong 26 All

3334 Ballarat 27 All

3335 Melton 23 All
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Postcode

*3336

3337
3338
3340
3341
3342
3345
3350
3351
3352
3355
3356
3357
*3358
3363
3364
3370
3377

3380

3400

3401

3427
3428
3429
3430
3431
3432
3433
3434
3435
3437
3438
3440
3441
3442

HV Zone Description

Melton

Melton
Melton
Bacchus
Bacchus
Bacchus
Ballarat
Ballarat
Ballarat
Ballarat
Ballarat
Ballarat
Ballarat
Ballarat
Calder
Calder
Calder
Calder

Calder

Calder

Calder

Melton
Wollert
Melton
Calder
Calder
Calder
Calder
Calder
Calder
Calder
Calder
Calder
Calder
Calder

HV Zone
23

23
23

27
27
27
27
27
27
27

~N NN~

no
w

~N NN NN NN NN NN

¢~/)) AEMO

Area

All

All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All — Non DTS

All = Non DTS

All — Non DTS

All = Non DTS

All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All

AUSTRALIAN ENERGY MARKET OPERATOR

Details

Deanside,
Aintree, Fraser
Rise

Winter Valley

Grampians -
Ararat
Grampians -
Stawell
Grampians -
Horsham

Grampians -
Zumsteins etc.
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details

3444 Calder 7 All

3446 Calder 7 All

3447 Calder 7 All

3448 Calder 7 All

3450 Calder 7 All

3451 Calder 7 All

3453 Calder 7 All

3458 Calder 7 All

3460 Calder 7 All

3461 Calder 7 All

3462 Calder 7 All

3463 Calder 7 All

3464 Calder 7 All

3465 Calder 7 All

3467 Calder 7 All— NON DTS Grampians —
Avoca

*3468 Calder 7 All- NON DTS  Grampians —
Mount Lonarch,
Amphitheatre

3472 Calder 7 All

3515 Calder 7 All

3521 Seymour 14 All

3522 Calder 7 All

i s 7 Al

3550 Calder 7 All

3551 Calder 7 All

3555 Calder 7 All

3556 Calder 7 All

#3559 Echuea it} Al

3561 Echuca 10 All

3564 Echuca 10 All

3607 Euroa 18 All

3608 Euroa 18 All

e P e} Al

e P e} Al

3614 Echuca 10 All

3616 Echuca 10 All

3617 Echuca 10 All

3618 Echuca 10 All

3620 Echuca 10 All
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details
3621 Echuca 10 All
3622 Echuca 10 All
3623 Echuca 10 All
3624 Echuca 10 All
3629 Echuca 10 All
3630 Echuca 10 All
3631 Echuca 10 All
3633 Echuca 10 All
2634 Echuea e} All
3635 Murray Valley 1l All
3636 Murray Valley il All
3637 Murray Valley M All
3638 Murray Valley M All
#3639 B e H Al
3640 Murray Valley M All
3641 Murray Valley M All
3644 Murray Valley il All
#3646 ] s Al
3647 Echuca 10 All
3649 Murray Valley M All
3658 Seymour 14 All
3659 Seymour 14 All
3660 Seymour 14 All
3662 Seymour 14 All
3663 Euroa 18 All
3664 Euroa 18 All
3665 Euroa 18 All
3666 Euroa 18 All
3669 Benalla 15 All
3670 Benalla 15 All
3672 Benalla 15 All
3673 Benalla 15 All
3675 Wangaratta 17 All
3677 Wangaratta 17 All
3678 Wangaratta 17 All
3682 Chiltern 19 All
3683 Chiltern 19 All
3685 Chiltern 19 All
3687 Chiltern 19 All
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Postcode
3688
3690
3691
#3693
3694
3725
3726

3728
3730
3732
3733
3735
3746
3747
3749
3750
3751

3752
3753
3754
3755
3756
3757
3758
3759
3760
3761

3762
3763
3764
3765
3766
3767
3770
3775
3777
3781

3782

HV Zone Description
Wodonga
Wodonga
Wodonga
Mlasosan
Wodonga
Benalla
Benalla
]
Murray Valley
Murray Valley
Wangaratta
Wangaratta
Wangaratta
Wangaratta
Wangaratta
Wodonga
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Wollert
Melbourne
Melbourne
Melbourne
Melbourne
Berwick
Berwick
Berwick

Berwick

HV Zone Area

Sl lalalalalas | —= | = | == —= | = | ==

o o un o un o uun A MM M O OO O OO OO O OO OO O O OO OO0 O O O

¢~/)) AEMO

All
All
All

All
All
All

All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All

AUSTRALIAN ENERGY MARKET OPERATOR

Details
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details
3783 Berwick 5 All
3785 Melbourne 4 All
3786 Melbourne 4 All
3787 Melbourne 4 All
3788 Melbourne 4 All
3789 Melbourne 4 All
3791 Melbourne 4 All
3792 Melbourne 4 All
3793 Melbourne 4 All
3795 Melbourne 4 All
3796 Melbourne 4 All
3797 Berwick 5 All
3799 Berwick 5 All
3802 Melbourne 4 All
3803 Berwick 5 All
3804 Berwick 5 All
3805 Berwick 5 All
3806 Berwick 5 All
3807 Berwick 5 All
3808 Berwick 5 All
3809 Cranbourne 3 All
3810 Cranbourne 3 All
3812 Cranbourne 3 All
3813 Cranbourne 3 All
3814 Cranbourne 3 All
3815 Cranbourne 3 All
3816 LaTrobe B 2 All
3818 LaTrobe B 2 All
3820 LaTrobe B 2 All
3821* LaTrobe B 2 All
3822 LaTrobe B 2 All
3823 LaTrobe B 2 All
3824 LaTrobe B 2 All
3825 LaTrobe B 2 All
3831 LaTrobe B 2 All
#3835 LaTrobe B 2 Al
3840 LaTrobe A 1 All
3842 LaTrobe A 1 All
3844 LaTrobe A 1 All
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Postcode HV Zone Description HV Zone Area Details

3847 LaTrobe A 1 All

3850 LaTrobe A 1 All

3851 LaTrobe A 1 All

3852 LaTrobe A 1 All

3854 LaTrobe A 1 All

3856 LaTrobe A 1 All

3857 LaTrobe A 1 All

3859 LaTrobe A 1 All

3860 LaTrobe A 1 All

3869 LaTrobe A 1 All

3873 LaTrobe A 1 All

3875 50 All-Non DTS ~ Bairnsdale,

Bairnsdale Non PTS Eastwood etc.

3878 Bairnsdale Non PTS 50 All-Non DTS ~ Eagle Point

3880 Bairnsdale Non PTS 50 All-Non DTS  Paynesville etc.

3910 Peninsula 32 All

3911 Peninsula 32 All

3912 Peninsula 32 All

3913 Peninsula 32 All

3915 Peninsula 32 All

3916 Peninsula 32 All

3918 Peninsula 32 All

3919 Peninsula 32 All

3920 Peninsula 32 All

3921 Melbourne 4 All

3922 Undefined 33 All

3923 Undefined 33 All

3926 Peninsula 32 All

3927 Peninsula 32 All

3928 Peninsula 32 All

3929 Peninsula 32 All

3930 Peninsula 32 All

3931 Peninsula 32 All

3933 Peninsula 32 All

3934 Peninsula 32 All

3936 Peninsula 32 All

3937 Peninsula 32 All

3938 Peninsula 32 All

3939 Peninsula 32 All
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Postcode
3940
3941
3942
3943
3944
3950

3953
3975
3976
3977
3978
3980
3981

3984

3987
3995

3996

Key:

Symbol

HV Zone Description

Peninsula
Peninsula
Peninsula
Peninsula
Peninsula

South Gippsland

South Gippsland
Cranbourne
Berwick
Cranbourne
Cranbourne
Cranbourne
Cranbourne

South Gippsland

Cranbourne

South Gippsland

South Gippsland

hiV Zone Area Details

32 Al

32 Al

32 Al

32 Al

32 Al

49 All = Non DTS Korumburra,
Whitelaw etc.

49 All - Non DTS  Leongatha etc.

2 Al

> Al

5 Al

. Al

5 Al

5 Al

49 All - Non DTS~ Lang Lang,
Grantville etc.

5 Al

49 All = Non DTS Wonthaggi,
Kilcunda etc.

49 All = Non DTS Inverloch,
Pound Creek

Description
Update

Removed; not required at this time

1. The Heating Value Zones defined in this table are intended to be essentially the same as the original HV Zones (defined in
terms of 1995 postcodes) at the start of the gas market but expressed in terms of the postcodes existing in June 20715.

2. Several postcodes consist of two or more separate "areas" - these are sometimes in different Heating Value Zones.

3. Several postcode areas have been split into two "portions" along geographic boundaries to maintain consistency with gas

flows.

4. The defined boundaries are based on reasonable endeavours to match postcode areas to the usual gas flows.

5. Postcode areas change over time and new postcodes are created and some are deleted. If changes or errors are identified
please contact AEMO at supporthub@aemo.com.au

6. Non DTS (Declared Transmission System) previously known as Non PTS (Principle Transmission System) refers to those
areas not directly connected to the Declared Distribution System.
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